FILED
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERE
OAKLAND

2012 FEB 23 PM 4: 13

Letter of Nomination

February 23, 2012

The Honorable City Council
One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Reid and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following person as a member of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND PUBLIC SAFETY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

Vicente R. Cruz II Mayoral appointment on the recommendation of Councilmember Nadel for District 3 Representative to serve the term beginning April 20, 2011 and ending April 19, 2012, filling the seat previously held by Michael Brown, Jr.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor

Vicente R. Cruz II

PROFILE

- 10 years of education experience working with youth and young adults
- Highly motivate to create a positive and productive work environment
- Ability to work well with a diverse group of people
- 4 years Playworks experience working with Oakland families

EXPERIENCE

DaVinch Fusion
Microsoft UK WHS2K11
Equipment Driver

2011- Present

- Responsible for safe loading/unloading of lighting/video equipment
- Accurate record keeping of receipts & drive time
- On time transport of equipment

Playworks

Oakland, Ca.

2006 - 2010

Program Coordinator

- Create class room game time & After School Program lesson plans for kindergarten thru fifth grade students
- Assess skill level and develop exercises that improve wellness, community, & self confidence
 of students
- Emphasized fair play, education and interpersonal skills

YMCA

Pleasant Hill, CA.

2004 - 2006

Community Program Coordinator

- Develop teen center programs that meet the needs of the community
- Market and promote Pleasant Hill/Concord Clayton YMCA sports programs in-house and community wide
- Ensure that all records of staff and participants are kept current and accurate
- Create rosters and systems for all sports programs.
- Hire, schedule and evaluate staff as necessary to conduct sports programming
- Train staff and volunteers in emergency procedures, in-house trainings and certifications to improve teaching, coaching skills and youth development knowledge

References
Don MaCleay
Courtnie Walker

FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERF OAKLAND

2012 FEB 23 PH 4: 13

APPROVED FOR A LEGATIV	
CITY ATTORNEY	

•					
A 1 / L		$\Delta I = V$	\sim		
() () (Z)	Λ Λ Π Λ	יוויז	1 1 1 1	INII III	
OAKL	ALC: I	1.11	1 -1 11		
~// \I \L	., ,, ,, ,, ,,	\sim 1 $^{\circ}$			

RESOLUTION NO.	C.M.S
REGUED TOTALIO.	V.111.U

RESOLUTION APPOINTING VICENTE R. CRUZ II AS A MEMBER OF THE VIOLENCE PREVENTION AND PUBLIC SAFETY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Act of 2004, also known a Measure Y, adopted by the voters of Oakland, November 2, 2004 in the General Municipal Election and amended by Ordinance No. 12690, adopted July 19, 2005, creates the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Oversight Committee to oversee and monitor the activities and procedures of the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Act; and

WHEREAS, the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Act of 2004 specifies that members of the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Oversight Committee are to be appointed one by each Member of the City Council and three members by the Mayor, to serve unlimited one-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has appointed Vicente R. Cruz II as District 3 Representative, as recommended by Councilmember Nadel, as a member of the Committee, to serve a one year term subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Vicente R. Cruz II to the Violence Prevention and Public Safety Oversight Committee for a one-year term beginning April 20, 2011

and ending April 19, 2012, filling the seat previously held by Michael Brown Jr.

RESOLVED,

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE
BRUNNER, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, KAPLAN, and
PRESIDENT REID

AYES-NOES-ABSENT-ABSTENTIONS-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California